# 502813104 05/16/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2859698

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DA	٩ΤΑ						
		Name	Execution Date				
THERMO FISHER SCIEI	NTIFIC INC		04/09/2014				
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА						
Name:	THERMO	ERMO ELECTRON MANUFACTURING LIMITED					
Street Address:	1 ASHLEY	SHLEY ROAD					
Internal Address:	3RD FLOOR						
City:	ALTRINCHAM						
State/Country:	UNITED K	UNITED KINGDOM					
Postal Code:	WA14 2DT						
	Total: 2						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type		Number					
		285530					
··-		265870					
		)92852					
	I						
CORRESPONDENCE DA	ΑΤΑ						
Fax Number:	(40	8)965-6010					
Correspondence will be US Mail.	sent to th	e e-mail address first; if that is u	unsuccessful, it will be sent via				
		3-965-6040					
Phone:		0000040					
Email:	US	SJO.IP@THERMOFISHER.COM					
Email: Correspondent Name:	US TH	SJO.IP@THERMOFISHER.COM ERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC INC.					
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	US TH 355	SJO.IP@THERMOFISHER.COM ERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC INC. 5 RIVER OAKS PARKWAY					
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	US TH 355 IP I	SJO.IP@THERMOFISHER.COM ERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC INC. 5 RIVER OAKS PARKWAY DEPT.					
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	US TH 355 IP I SA	SJO.IP@THERMOFISHER.COM ERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC INC. 5 RIVER OAKS PARKWAY DEPT. N JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95134					
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	US TH 355 IP I SA	SJO.IP@THERMOFISHER.COM ERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC INC. 5 RIVER OAKS PARKWAY DEPT.					
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	US TH 355 IP I SA	SJO.IP@THERMOFISHER.COM ERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC INC. 5 RIVER OAKS PARKWAY DEPT. N JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95134					
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	US TH 355 IP I SA	SJO.IP@THERMOFISHER.COM ERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC INC. 5 RIVER OAKS PARKWAY DEPT. N JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95134 1804US2/NAT					

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made effective as of the 1st day of January 2013 (the "Effective Date")

BETWEEN

**THERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC Inc.** 

whose registered office is situated at

81 Wyman Street, Waltham, MA 02451, USA.

(hereinafter called the Assignor) of the one part

AND -

#### THERMO ELECTRON MANUFACTURING LIMITED

whose registered office is situated at

3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, 1 Ashley Road, Altrincham, Cheshire , WA14 2DT, UK

(hereinafter called the Assignee) of the other part

#### WHEREAS:

(1) The Assignor is the registered owner of the patents and the patent applications described in the schedule hereto (hereinafter called the "Patents")

(2) The Assignor and the Assignee are associated companies and for the better regulation of the affairs of the Assignor and the Assignee it has been agreed that an equal (50%) share in the Patents shall be assigned to the Assignee for the consideration and upon the terms as hereinafter appear so that henceforth the Assignor and the Assignee shall become joint-owners of the Patents

NOW IT IS AGREED:

#### 1. ASSIGNMENT

In pursuance of said agreement and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt thereof the Assignor hereby acknowledges, the Assignor hereby assigns unto the Assignee effective as of the Effective Date 50% of its right, title and interest in the Patents and any reissues or extensions thereof and any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patents.

The Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution and protection of the patent rights including any existing and future counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patents and any and all existing and future counterparts in any and all countries.

#### 2. GOVERNING LAW

This Assignment is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with Massachusetts law. The parties irrevocably agree that the Massachusetts Courts are to have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any disputes which may arise out of or in connection with this Assignment except that in respect of any such dispute relating only to Patents registered or applied for in one jurisdiction outside the USA, the parties irrevocably agree that the Courts of Massachusetts and the courts of the country where those Patents are registered or applied for shall have jurisdiction to settle such dispute, but that no other courts shall have jurisdiction in respect thereof.

PATENT REEL: 032917 FRAME: 0622 IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this agreement on the dates below written but effective as of the Effective Date.

#### SIGNED

For and on behalf of: THERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC Inc

ansi

Date April 9, 2014

Name:- Sharon S. Briansky

Position: Assistant Secretary

For and on behalf of:-THERMO ELECTRON MANUFACTURING LIMITED

Date Aris Ken 2014 .....

Name - KN WHEELER

Position: DIRECTOR

Page 2/3

### PATENT REEL: 032917 FRAME: 0623

## SCHEDULE

Title	Country	Application no.	Application date	Grant no.
Inductively Coupled RF Power Source	Canada	2629567	16/11/2006	2629567
Inductively Coupled RF Power Source	China	200680043566-6	16/11/2006	ZL200680043566-6
Inductively Coupled RF Power Source	European Patent Office (EPO)	06837963.5	16/11/2006	
Inductively Coupled RF Power Source	Japan	2008-542378	16/11/2006	5312037
Inductively Coupled RF Power Source	United States of America	11/285530	21/11/2005	7459899
Inductively Coupled RF Power Source	United States of America	12/265 <b>870</b>	06/11/2008	7940008
Methods for Inductively- Coupled RF Power Source	United States of America	13/092852	22/04/2011	8110993

Page 3/3

## PATENT REEL: 032917 FRAME: 0624

RECORDED: 05/16/2014